
Received: 05/29/2025

Request #: 2149





ALTERNATE PROCUREMENT (AP) REQUEST 
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET  
SHARED SERVICES - STATE PROCUREMENT OFFICE 
SFN 51403 (07-2024)

Submit Completed Request: 
1) SPO Work Request System, or 
2) Email to:  infospo@nd.gov

An Alternate Procurement (AP) Request must be submitted to Office of Management and Budget (OMB) State Procurement when 
obtaining less competition than is required by the purchasing thresholds. An AP Request is not required for purchases from government 
entities, state sources of supply, and goods and services exempted under NDCC § 54-44.4-02, NDAC § 4-12-01-04, or NDAC §  
4-12-09. Contact your assigned OMB State Procurement Officer for assistance. Review and approval by North Dakota Information 
Technology (NDIT) may be required, in accordance with NDIT guidelines.

Agency Name Date of Request

Procurement Officer Telephone Number Email Address

AGENCY INFORMATION

PROCUREMENT TYPE
Check all that apply

Noncompetitive Procurement Limited Competitive Procurement Contract Amendment Exception

Purchase from Another Government Entity's Contract

Competition attempted, but no acceptable bid or proposal was received. Attach the solicitation, bidders list, any responses received,
and evaluation documents.

Formal Sealed Competitive Process Exemption

IT Contract Renegotiation with Contract Amendment Exception (IT contracts with renegotiations do not require an AP unless a
change is being made). See Guidelines to IT Procurement.

NOTICE OF INTENT TO MAKE A LIMITED OR NONCOMPETITIVE PURCHASE ISSUED (if applicable)

Attach a copy of the Notice, Bidders List, and SPO Online System solicitation notification email. 

Notice of Intent
A purchasing entity issued a Notice of Intent to Make a Limited or Noncompetitive Purchase to determine if other sources are

OMB required the purchasing entity to issue a notice to determine if such an award is appropriate.

available and if such an award is appropriate.

Responses Received
No - none received Yes - response(s) received, see actions below

Attach vendor responses, communications, evaluations, and determinations. List vendor(s) below.

VENDOR INFORMATION

Vendor Name Website

Contact Person Email AddressTelephone Number

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE, COMMODITY, OR IT SOLUTION
Describe exactly what is being purchased and the intended purpose (include manufacturer, brand, model, and other identifiers). If an 
existing IT solution, provide a description of what is currently implemented and what is being contemplated.

North Dakota Center for Distance Education 4/23/2025

Rebecca Pollert 701-515-1396 rpollert@nd.gov

 

Savvas Learning Company LLC

Julie Harris-Lawrence julie.harris@savvas.com214-813-8818

 
Purchase of educational courses and related material from Savvas 



SFN 51403 (07-2024)
Page 2 of 4

TOTAL COST AND REQUESTED AP EXPIRATION DATE
Total cost is based on the purchase description (e.g. Single item purchase of $30,000 with 5 units this biennium, totaling $150,000. 
Contract with 3 renewals at $20,000 per year equals $80,000 total cost). 

Describe the proposed contract period and renewal/extension options.

Requested AP Expiration Date (if applicable)

MARKET RESEARCH, JUSTIFICATION, AND SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION
Explain why a fully competitive procurement process is impracticable or not in the best interest of the state. Provide factual evidence such as 
written documents, reports, supporting data, affidavits, patent or copyright information, research, or other information that may be attached to this 
request. Attach any available draft contracts, vendor quotes, or proposals.

$50/enrollment, not to exceed $200k (up to 4,000 licenses)

 
executed date - June 30, 2027

 
 
CDE is purchasing licensed content from Savvas for CTE Pathway courses that will be accessed from the CDE LMS (Agilix IT Review 
completed Feb 2025). It is inert content grabbed as a static package through an FTP process. NDCDE re-packages modules or courses to 
align with state education standards/requirements before adding content to the LMS. Students log in through NDCDE system and the 
vendor will never have access to student data. The software does not contain a call back to their system or any other locations.  
 
IT Review submitted and legal reviewed license agreement. 
 
Attached is the prior letter with proposed changes to NDAC and HB 1269 which has been signed by the Governor and will go into effect 
8/1/25.



SFN 51403 (07-2024)
Page 3 of 4

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY AND THIRD-PARTY RISK MANAGEMENT (TPRM) QUESTIONS

If your IT purchase does not fall in the above list, a ServiceNow, IT Review Request must be submitted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The IT review process can take up to four (4) weeks dependent upon responsiveness of stakeholders.

IT Review request submitted - List ServiceNow Request Item (RITM) number:

Include the following documentation in the IT Review Request (if available): 
 a. Solution Documentation 

b. Statement of Work  
 c. Contract 

Does your IT purchase fall into any of the above categories?
No - Submit Request (see below)Yes - Does Not Require IT Review

Have you submitted an IT Solution Questionnaire?

Yes No - Go to IT Solutions Questionnaire and complete the questionnaire.

An IT Review is mandatory for all new and existing IT solutions, services, or hardware at the time of acquisition or contract execution, 
unless explicitly excluded. See: https://www.ndit.nd.gov/governance/it-review
 
The following items do NOT require an IT Review: 
 a. End-User Compute Devices via State Contract (Desktop, laptop, tablets, …)  
 b. End-User Device Peripherals (Monitors, keyboard, mouse, webcam, cables, …) 
 c. Printers and Scanners via State Contract 
 d. Cellphones, not including hotspots or other cellular-connected devices 

Anticipated Purchase Date

APPROVALS  
(internal use only)

NDIT APPROVAL (if required)
Date Approved

Conditional Right to Proceed

Approval of any exemption(s) prior to contract execution identified by the IT review process.

Security/Third Party Review

Review of contract draft by IT Procurement prior to contract execution.

Date of Conditional Right to Proceed

Note: Agency can proceed with negotiations on the purchase but cannot purchase or execute a contract until final approval is received. 
Non-compliance shall be reported to the Office of the State Auditor.

NDIT Comments

NDIT Representative Name Signature Date

RITM0333072

4/23/2025

04/29/2025

04/29/2025Brandy Bentley



SFN 51403 (07-2024)
Page 4 of 4

OMB STATE PROCUREMENT APPROVAL ($10,000 and over)
Approved

NoYes
Expiration Date (if applicable)

AUTHORITY FOR LIMITED OR NONCOMPETITIVE PROCUREMENT
Competition can be limited under the following NDCC or NDAC provisions. Check the appropriate authority reference(s).

The commodity or service is available from only one source. [NDCC § 54-44.4-05 (4)(a)]

The commodity or service is for experimentation or trial. [NDCC § 54-44.4-05 (4)(b)]

No acceptable bid or proposal was received pursuant to a competitive bidding or competitive proposal process. 
[NDCC § 54-44.4-05 (4)(c) and NDAC § 4-12-11-08]

Commodities are being purchased for over-the-counter resale. [NDCC § 54-44.4-05 (4)(d)]

A used commodity is advantageous to the state and the commodity is available on short notice. [NDCC § 54-44.4-05 (4)(g)]

The commodity is a component or replacement part for which there is not commercially available substitute and which can be
obtained only from the manufacturer. [NDCC § 54-44.4-05 (4)(h)]

Compatibility with equipment currently owned by the state is essential to the proper functioning of that equipment.
[NDCC § 54-44.4-05 (4)(i)]

The agency provides documentation indicating that the services or the circumstances are of such a nature that deviation from
the procurement procedure is appropriate. [NDCC § 54-44.4-05 (4)(j)]

Products or services exclusive to particular individuals or business entities are required, but competition for that proprietary product
exists. [NDAC § 4-12-09-02 (1)(a)]

Circumstances require that commodities or services be provided by vendors within a specific geographic area, such as equipment
requiring local service, on-site service within a specific time, or delivery of ready mix concrete. [NDAC § 4-12-09-02 (1)(b)]

It is determined that a competitive sealed bid or competitive sealed process is impracticable or not in the best interest of the state.
[NDAC § 4-12-09-02 (1)(c)]

The commodity or service is available from another government entity's contract. [NDCC § 54-44.4-13]
NOTE: Attach a copy of the contract. OMB State Procurement Office approval is required regardless of the dollar amount.

maintenance, and subscriptions for software as a service, platform as a service, and infrastructure as a service.  
[NDCC § 54-44.4-05 (4)(k)]

Recurring support costs associated with implemented information technology solutions, including licensing, service agreements, 

Contracts for specialized equipment, machinery, and materials required for manufacturing, production, and distribution by North 

Purchases of copyrighted printed and electronic books, periodicals, subscriptions to publications, subscriptions to information 

Dakota Mill and Elevator Association under section 54-18-02. [NDCC § 54-44.4-05 (4)(l)]

services, prerecorded audio and video materials, state library materials, and state library online resources.  
[NDCC § 54-44.4-05 (4)(m)]

Comments

OMB Representative Name Signature Date

6/30/2027

Going forward this contract will be exempt from procurement because of house bill 1269. See below.  

Chad Keech 4/25/2025













From: Pollert, Rebecca
To: Pollert, Rebecca
Subject: FW: IT Review Request Request Completed for Rebecca Pollert
Date: Monday, May 5, 2025 2:24:27 PM
Attachments: image

image
image001.png
image003.png
image004.png
image005.png

mailto:rpollert@nd.gov

NORTH

Dckofa ‘ Information Technology

Be Legendary.




Requested Waiting Approved Processing
Approval Request





— | Requested Item
BEE=S ¢ r save

[ — Additonalcomments + 2025:05-03 132720

IT Review complete and approved.

P Y kot + 2250823155407

EAReview complete. Nowaiver required.

P Y it chns 2075042553483

State Workin Progress was Open
5, Rebeceapolrt Fild chanes + 2025-04-23 152430

Impact  3-Low
Openedby  Rebeccs Pollert
Priority  4-Low
Received  false
State  Open

CancelReason @ ~None--

Catalog Tasks (5) | Approvers | Groupapprovals | ChangeRequests | Related Project Planning Analysis | Stories | TaskSLAs | Related Attachments

= V[ Number - | search @ — | Actionsonselectedrows.. v

Request item = RITM0333072

[J @ Number v State Created Item Assignment group Assigned to Department D Requested for Duedate Additional comments Asset tag Asset s
., NDIT-Cyber DPI-Center for
Closed 20250424 ITReview . . . 2025-04-26  2025-05-0513:27:19-
SCTASK0336774 (ol Gramess Request | GoveranceandRisk  Naphtali Abang  Distance 2040 RebeccaPollert 152450 Notacha M Peterean (empty)
Management Education
., NDIT-Cyber DPI-Center for
Closed 20250423 ITReview . Natasha M . 2025-05-05 13:27:19 -
SCTASK0336721 (ol Semes Request | GovemanceandRisk o5 Distance 2040 RebeccaPollert e (empty)
Management Education
DPI-Center for
Closed 20250423 ITReview . 2025-04-26  2025-05-0513:27:19-
SCTASK0336720 ete 150851 Requast  NDITProcurement Brandy L Bentley E:UL:::I:“ 2040 RebeccaPollert PR NatochaM o (empty)
DPI-Center for
Closed 20250423 ITReview : . . 202504-26  2025-05-0513:27:19 -
SCTASK0336719 e e Request NDITArchitecture Kevin L Backman E:UL:::I:“ 2040 RebeccaPollert oy FoegY] o (empty)
., NDIT-Cyber DPI-Center for
Closed 20250423 ITReview . . 2025-04-26  2025-05-0513:27:19-
SCTASK0336718 g o0 Yoo Request | GovernanceandRisk  (empty) Distance 2040 RebeccaPollert 152450 Notacha M Peterean (empty)
Management Education
e ——— 3

1to50f5




Catalog Task

Number ~SCTASK0336718 4-Low
Assignment group  NDIT-Cyber Governance and Risk Management State  Closed Skipped
Assigned to @ Closed  2025-04-2410:39:58
Configurationitem @ Business duration @ 19 Hours 15 Minutes
Active Requestitem RITM0333072
Approval Not Yet Requested Requestedfor @ Rebecca Pollert
Short description  Third-Party Risk Assessment | CDE | CTE Curriculum
Description @
Close notes
Watchlist @
Activities:3 | o5 pyianc gader Worknotes + 2025-04-2410:40:45
TPRM out o scope. Directly hosted by Agency with no vendor access
08, Dylan CBader Field changes « 2025-04-24 10:39:58
State  Closed Skipped was Open
#e, Rebecca Pollrt Field changes + 2025-04-23 15:24:50

Impact  3-Low
Openedby  Rebeccs Pollert
Priority  4-Low
state  Open




Catalog Task
SCTASK0336719

Number
Assignment group
Assigned to @
Configurationitem @
Active

Approval

Short description

Description @

Close notes

Watchlist @

SCTASK0336719

NDIT-Architecture
-

Not Yet Requested

Architecture Review | CDE | CTE Curriculum

EAReview complete. No waiver required.

State  Closed Complete was Workin Progress.

State  Workin Progress was Open

M8 Michael ABenz

Assignedto  KevinL Backman

#p, Rebecca pollert

Impact  3-Low
Openedby  Rebeccs Pollert
Priority  4-Low
state  Open

Priority @

State

Closed

Business duration @
Request item

Requested for @

4-Low

Closed Complete

2025-04-2513:54:23

1Day 22 Hours 29 Minutes

RITM0333072

Rebecea Pollert

Field changes « 2025-04-2513:54:23

Field changes « 2025-04-2513:44:18

Field changes « 2025-04-2408:17:13

Field changes « 2025-04-2315:24:50

»





Catalog Task

SCTASK0336774
Number ~SCTASK0336774 Priority @  4-Low
Assignment group  NDIT-Cyber Governance and Risk Management State  Closed Complete
Assignedto @ Naphtali Abang Closed  2025-05-0510:01:50
Configurationitem @ Business duration @ 11 Days 2 Hours 40 Minutes
Active Requestitem RITM0333072
Approval Not Yet Requested Requestedfor @ Rebecca Pollert

Short description  System Risk Assessment | CDE | CTE Curriculum

Description @

Closenotes  The risk of configuring and using this solution is Low even though the system has never been breached. There's no information on patching cadence. There exists information on data
protection, on encryption for both at-rest and in-transit, policy regarding acceptable use, available terms of use, and no information on the employment of Single-Sign-On (SSO).
Given that this solution is a low baseline system, CDE should ensure that the common weaknesses found in the solution should be remediated and reduced to a minimal level to
‘enhance security, and the continuous monitoring of the system. The use of the communication protocol, File Transfer Protocol, FTP, should be forbidden in favor of the use of amore
secure version, Secure File Transfer Protocol, SFTP.

Watchlist @

Activities:4 |\ Naphtali Abang Worknotes + 2025-05-05 10:01:50
Task has been completed
NA Naphtali Abang Field changes « 2025-05-05 10:01:50

State  Closed Complete was Open

kP KathleenM Peery Worknotes » 2025-04-2407:20:52

‘Assigning a minirisk assessment to Naphtali.

kP KathleenM Peery Field changes « 2025-04-2407:20:52

Assignedto  Naphtali Abang

Impact  3-Low
Openedby  Kathleen M peery.
4-Low

Open





 
 

 
 
From: IT ServiceNow <itservicenow@messages.nd.gov> 
Sent: Monday, May 5, 2025 1:28 PM
To: Pollert, Rebecca <rpollert@nd.gov>
Subject: IT Review Request Request Completed for Rebecca Pollert

 

  

mailto:itservicenow@messages.nd.gov
mailto:rpollert@nd.gov


IT Review Request Request Completed for Rebecca Pollert
IT Review Request Request for Rebecca Pollert has been completed with the following status:
Closed Complete

Click here to see more information about request item: RITM0333072

Thank you,
NDIT Service Desk
State of North Dakota
701-328-4470 / 877-328-4470
NDIT Support Portal

 

 

Request Information:

Item: IT Review Request
Opened: 2025-04-23 15:24:50 CDT
Short Description: Request an information
technology review.
Status: Closed Complete
Department: DPI-Center for Distance
Education
Division: 
Charge Code: 
Select Approving Manager: Alyssa R Martin

Requester Details Provided:

Requested For: Rebecca Pollert
Email: rpollert@nd.gov
Department: DPI-Center for Distance
Education

 
 

 

 

 

Comments
2025-05-05 13:27:19 CDT - Natasha M Peterson (Additional comments) IT Review complete and
approved.

 
 
Ref:MSG18063513_jHUWIwFXtPIK53NWFVp

https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fnorthdakota.service-now.com%2Fserviceportal%3Fid%3Dticket%26%26table%3Dsc_req_item%26sys_id%3D5bdc15d24741ae507715b642736d43b6&data=05%7C02%7Crpollert%40nd.gov%7Ca43a9e99bae04ed264b308dd8c0a6fc1%7C2dea0464da514a88bae2b3db94bc0c54%7C0%7C0%7C638820698666080744%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=6TwSSfGjBWapLmPqSY%2Fv15JlAr8pEtOiYV14%2FU3LVaQ%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fnorthdakota.service-now.com%2Fserviceportal&data=05%7C02%7Crpollert%40nd.gov%7Ca43a9e99bae04ed264b308dd8c0a6fc1%7C2dea0464da514a88bae2b3db94bc0c54%7C0%7C0%7C638820698666119203%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=5GaTc3Y2xkpqH0L221ECu97Y27XXbG2xjgi%2Fn%2BD4%2FTg%3D&reserved=0
mailto:rpollert@nd.gov


 
GRANT AWARD 

NORTH DAKOTA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION 
OFFICE OF FISCAL MANAGEMENT 
SFN 14658 (08-2016) 
 

Basic Information and Signatory Sheet 
Program Title 

Pathmaker Program/Leveraging the Senior Year 
Program Number 

S0109 
 

Grantor 
Grantor Name and Address 

North Dakota Department of Public Instruction 
600 E Boulevard Avenue, Bismarck ND 58505-0440 

Grantor Contact Person 

Jamie Mertz 

Grantor Telephone Number 

701-328-2176 
Grantor Email Address 

jdmertz@nd.gov 
 

Grantee 
Grantee Name 

North Dakota Center for Distance Education 

Grantee Contact Person 

Alyssa Martin 
Grantee Telephone Number 

701-630-1234 
Grantee Email Address 

Alyssa.martin@k12.nd.us 
Grantee Address 

 
Grantee City and State 
 

Grantee ZIP Code +4 
 

Grantee DUNS Number 

N/A 

 

Grant Award Information 
Type of Award 

X New   Renewal  Amendment Number       
Project Period (MM/DD/YYYY) 

From 07/01/2023   To 06/30/2025 

Basis for Award 

 Proposal   Formula  X Other 
 

Funding Source 

 Federal Award 

FAIN Number 

      

CFDA Number 

      

Federal Awarding Agency 

      

CFDA Project Name/Description 

      

X State Award 
Program Name 

Leveraging the Senior Year 

 Other Award 
Program Name 

      
 

Financial Information 
1. Amount of Grant Award 

 $ 250,000.00 
2. Previous Funds Awarded for Project 

 $       
Total Funds Awarded (Box 1 plus Box 2) 

$ 250,000.00 
Remarks 
Funds to be used for turn-key digital courses and student scholarships through a partnership with NDCDE and Savvas. NDCDE will offer Savvas Pathmaker courses to 
provide students with course curriculum aligned to certification objectives, ensuring students get everything they need to excel on certification exams and earn industry 
recognized credentials that prepare them for success in the 21st century workforce. 

 
 

Evidence of Grantee’s Acceptance By signing this agreement, I agree to conduct this grant award within the guidelines issued by NDDPI and to abide by 

the requirements listed in the “Fiscal Requirements for Federal Programs” published by NDDPI and obtained on their website. A final invoice and performance report 
will be submitted within 30 days after project’s end date. 
Signature of Authorized Representative Date 

      

Typed Name of Authorized Representative 

Allyssa Martin 
 

Evidence of Grantor’s Acceptance 
Signature of DPI Chief Financial Officer Date 

      

Typed Name of DPI Chief Financial Officer 

Jamie Mertz 

Signature of DPI Deputy Superintendent Date 

      

Typed Name of DPI Deputy Superintendent 

Donna Fishbeck 

Signature of DPI Grant Manager 

N/A 
Date 

      
 

Speed Chart 

      

Year 

2025 

Class 

20165 

Dept.ID 

1000 

Fund 

391 
Project 

S0106 

Activity 

0600 

Account 

712274 

Category 
 

 

 

04/23/2025

4/24/2025

Alyssa Martin
@Rebecca.Pollert@k12.nd.us Grant Award Signed

dfishbeck
Approved



1 
 

AGREEMENT 

 
 THIS AGREEMENT Agreement

 the 
North Dakota Center for Distance Education (the 
S. #200 Fargo, ND 58104 .   
 
  
1. Definitions.  For purposes of this Agreement, the following definitions shall apply: 

 
1.1 

delivered in tangible form (such as printed textbooks and workbooks or other tangible learning materials) 
and content delivered digitally through online services or platforms.   

 
1.2 s a product offered by Savvas that consists solely of content or 

courseware delivered digitally through online services or platforms.   
 
1.3 s all instruction manuals, user guides and other information which 

Savvas generally makes available to users of its Products, whether in printed or electronic form, 
to aid in the use of such Products. 

 
1.4 s all current and future worldwide patents and other patent 

rights, copyrights, mask work rights, trade secrets, trademarks, and all other intellectual 
property rights and the related documentation or other tangible expression thereof, applicable 
to the Products which are owned by or licensed to Savvas. 

 
1.5 Scope of Work

Exhibit A, which identify the specific Products and Services being purchased by Customer. 
 
1.6 s a product offered by Savvas that consists of tangible, printed products 

such as textbooks and workbooks, and associated materials delivered therewith. 
 
1.7 s a Blended Product, Digital Product or Print Product.   
 
1.8 s training, professional development, consulting, or other professional services 

offered by Savvas.  Services are often, but not always, tied to the delivery of particular 
Products.   

 
2. Purchase of Products and Services.  Customer agrees to purchase, and Savvas agrees to provide, 

the Products and/or Services set forth in Exhibit A Scope of Work, all in accordance with the terms 
of this Agreement.   

 
3. Payment Terms.  Customer agrees to pay Savvas all fees charged for the Products and/or Services 

set forth on the Scope of Work, , in accordance with  invoice terms which are net 30 days 
from the invoice date.  Customer will provide Savvas with proof of any claimed tax exemption.  
Customer will pay a monthly charge of 1% on all amounts not paid when due, or, if a lower maximum 
rate is established by law, then such lower rate.   

 
4. Intellectual Property.   
 

a. The Products, as well as any Documentation and any materials supplied by Savvas to Customer 
in connection with the delivery of Services (such Products, Documentation and other materials 



2 
 

proprietary to Savvas and/or its 
licensors, and are protected by copyright and other Intellectual Property Rights.  While title to 
Print Products, and to the print component of Blended Products, will pass to Customer, such 
title passes only with respect to the specific physical copies of such Products purchased by 
Customer and not to the underlying Intellectual Property Rights inherent in such Products.  It 
is acknowledged that for Digital Products, or for the digital component of Blended Products, 

to mean that the Customer is purchasing and Savvas is selling a license to use such Products 
for a specific term as set forth on the Scope of Work.  Title to Digital Products or to the digital 
component of Blended Products never passes to Customer.  Savvas and its licensors retain all 
Intellectual Property Rights in and to the Materials, and any enhancements, derivatives, updates 
or other modifications thereto.   

 
b. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Savvas acknowledges that it obtains no ownership rights to any 

personally identifiable data regarding students or .  As an example, if 
Savvas prepares a Customer-specific report as part of a consulting service for Customer, Savvas 
retains all Intellectual Property Rights in the report template, but does not have any ownership 
rights with respect to any Customer-specific data included in the report.  In addition, Savvas 
will not use any Customer data in a manner in which such data is attributable to Customer or 
political subdivisions of North Dakota   Savvas does, however, 
reserve the right to use de-identified data collected regarding users  use of its Products, in a 
form that is no longer attributable to Customer or political subdivisions of North Dakota and 
aggregated with similar de-
purposes of improving existing products, developing new products, evaluating and 
communicating product effectiveness and outcomes, and other related purposes. 

 
5. Damaged and Defective Products.  If a Print Product, or the print component of a Blended Product, 

is received in damaged or defective condition, Savvas will issue a credit or replacement at no charge 
to Customer if Customer promptly (but no later than 120 days after the date of purchase) returns the 
damaged or defective product.  Customer must report missing product immediately upon receipt. 

 
6. Returns of Print Materials.  Returns of Print Products (other than damaged or defective products) 

are subject to the following conditions:  (a) materials must be returned to Savvas at  
expense in new, unused condition, suitable for resale by Savvas (note that any barcoding, stickering, 
stamping, or similar marking on any print materials renders them unsuitable for resale); (b) materials 
must be returned within six (6) months from the date of purchase; (c) Customer must obtain a Return 

materials, and must ship the 
materials back to Savvas within thirty (30) days of receiving the RMA; (d) all materials sold in a set 
or package must be returned complete as originally sold; and (e) any materials provided by Savvas 
to Customer on a no-charge basis in consideration of  purchase must be returned in 
proportion to the purchased materials that are being returned for a credit.  A restocking fee of 3% 

ab kits or 
trade publication novels, which are sold on a non-returnable basis. 

 
7. Terms Applicable to Digital Materials.  For Digital Products, or the digital component of Blended 

Products, the following terms shall apply:  
 

7.1 Savvas is committed to maintaining data privacy and security practices that are consistent with 
applicable law and industry standards.  Savvas will maintain all personally identifiable 
information regarding the users of its Products in accordance with Exhibit B, attached hereto. 

 



3 
 

7.2 Customer will not, and will not knowingly permit its end users to, (i) attempt to decompile, 
disassemble, or reverse engineer any such Products; (ii) frame or utilize framing techniques to 
enclose any part of the Products; (iii) gather, obtain, use, access or otherwise copy any materials 
delivered through the Products by using any bot, spider, crawler, spyware, engine, device, 
software or any other automatic device, utility or manual process of any kind; (iv) allow third 
parties (i.e., individuals who are not students, instructors, or others in an educational 

Products; or (v) attempt to interrupt, 
disable, damage or otherwise impair any such Products.   

 
7.3 Savvas cannot assure that the performance of the digital component of any Product will be 

uninterrupted or error-free, or that all Product problems will be corrected, despite Savvas
reasonable efforts to do so.  Savvas does, however, warrant 
term, the digital component of any Product will substantially conform to the applicable 
description and specifications contained in the Documentation delivered with such Product.  
The foregoing warranty shall not apply to any Product that has been modified in any way by 
Customer, damaged, or used in a manner that does not conform to the instructions and 
specifications contained in the Documentation for such Product (including any recommended 
system requirements published by Savvas for such Product, which are available upon request).  
In the event that the digital component of any Product does not meet the requirements of this 
warranty, Customer shall be responsible to  notify Savvas in writing and provide Savvas with 
sufficient detail to allow Savvas to reproduce the problem.  After receiving such notification, 
Savvas -

Savvas is unable to correct the problem 
after a reasonable opportunity, 
license to such Product upon written notice to Savvas, and Savvas will refund a prorated portion 
of the license fees paid for such Product, computed from the date of termination through the 

.  The foregoing states the complete and entire remedies 
that Customer has under this warranty.   

 
8. Services.  For Services, the following terms shall apply: 
 

8.1 Savvas warrants that the Services will be performed by qualified personnel in a good and 
workmanlike manner consistent with industry standards. 

 
8.2 Services are scheduled at mutually agreed upon times.  Services should ordinarily be scheduled 

at least thirty (30) days in advance to ensure availability of Savvas personnel.   
 
9. Term.   
 

9.1 This Agreement will commence on the Effective Date and ends June 30, 2027.  
9.2 No Automatic Renewal. The Agreement will not automatically renew. 
 
9.3 Renewal Options. The Agreement may be renewed upon satisfactory completion of the Initial 

Term, upon mutual agreement and with a signed amendment. Customer reserves the right to 
execute up to two (2) options to renew the Agreement under the same terms and conditions for 
a period of twelve (12) months each. 

 
9.4 Renegotiation Option. Because it is unknown how long the solution and services will be used 

by Customer and ongoing maintenance and support are required for as long as the system is 
operational, the Parties may renegotiate this Agreement. After completion of the Initial Term, 
renewals, and extensions, the Parties may renegotiate the pricing and Term of this 



4 
 

Agreement. New pricing and Term shall be mutually agreed upon by the Parties and executed 
in writing.

If, during the Initial Term, any renewal, or extension the Parties determine a realignment of the 
, etc.), the Parties may 

mutually agree, in writing, to a new Term with a termination date not to exceed the total 
available length of Agreement including its Initial Term, renewals, and extensions.    

 
10.  TERMINATION.  

10.1 Termination for Convenience or by Mutual Agreement.  
Either party may terminate this Agreement in whole or in part upon thirty (30) days  written 
notice to the other party. This Agreement may be terminated by mutual consent of both parties 
executed in writing.   

 
10.2 Early Termination in the Public Interest. Customer is entering the Agreement for the purpose 

of carrying out the public policy of the State of North Dakota, as determined by its Governor, 
Legislative Assembly, Agencies, and Courts. If the Agreement ceases to further the public 
policy of the State of North Dakota, Customer, in its sole discretion, by written notice to 
Savvas, may terminate this Agreement in whole or in part.  Customer shall pay Savvas a pro 
rata amount for Products delivered to the date of such termination. 

 
10.3 Termination for Lack of Funding or Authority. Customer, by written notice to Savvas, may 

terminate the whole or any part of this Agreement under any of the following conditions: 
1)  If funding from federal, state, or other sources is not obtained or continued at levels 

sufficient to allow for purchase of the services or goods in the indicated quantities or 
term.  

2) If federal or state laws or rules are modified or interpreted in a way that the services or 
goods are no longer allowable or appropriate for purchase under this Agreement or are no 
longer eligible for the funding proposed for payments authorized by this Agreement. 

3) If any license, permit, or certificate required by law or rule, or by the terms of this 
Agreement, is for any reason denied, revoked, suspended, or not renewed. 

Termination of this Agreement under this subsection is without prejudice to any obligations 
or liabilities of either Party already accrued prior to termination. 
 

10.4  Termination for Cause. Customer may terminate this Agreement for material breach effective 
upon delivery of written notice to Savvas, or any later date stated in the notice: 
1) If Savvas fails to provide services or goods required by this Agreement within the time 

specified or any extension agreed to in writing by Customer; or 

2) If Savvas fails to perform any of the other provisions of this Agreement, or so fails to 
pursue the work as to endanger performance of this Agreement in accordance with its 
terms. 

THE RIGHTS AND REMEDIES OF CUSTOMER PROVIDED IN THIS SUBSECTION ARE NOT 
EXCLUSIVE AND ARE IN ADDITION TO ANY OTHER RIGHTS AND REMEDIES PROVIDED 
BY LAW OR UNDER THIS AGREEMENT.11. FORCE MAJEURE 

Neither Party shall be held responsible for delay or default caused by fire, riot, terrorism, pandemic 
(excluding COVID-19), acts of God, or war if the event was not foreseeable through the exercise of 
reasonable diligence by the affected Party, the event 
affected Party gives notice to the other Party promptly upon occurrence of the event causing the delay 
or default or that is reasonably expected to cause a delay or default. If Savvas is the affected Party and 



5 
 

does not resume performance within fifteen (15) days or another period agreed between the Parties, 
then Customer may seek all available remedies, up to and including termination of this Agreement
pursuant to its Termination Section, and Customer shall be entitled to a pro-rata refund of any 
amounts paid for which the full value has not been realized, including amounts paid toward software 
subscriptions, maintenance, or licenses. 

11. INJUNCTIVE RELIEF 

Savvas shall immediately report to Customer any and all unauthorized disclosures or uses of 
Customer Savvas or its staff is aware 
or has knowledge. Savvas acknowledges that any unauthorized publication or disclosure of 
Customer
irreparable harm to Customer. If Savvas should publish or disclose such confidential information or 
proprietary information without authorization, Customer shall immediately be entitled to seek 
injunctive relief or any other remedies to which it is entitled under law or equity without requiring a 
cure period. Savvas shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless Customer from all damages, costs, 
liabilities, and expenses (i
from  unauthorized use or disclosure of Customer
information. As a condition to these indemnity obligations, Customer will provide Savvas with 
prompt notice of any claim of which Customer is aware and for which indemnification shall be 
sought under this Agreement and shall cooperate in all reasonable respects with Savvas in connection 
with any such claim. 

12. Representations and Warranties 

Savvas represents and warrants to Customer that neither Savvas, in connection with performing the 
services in performance of this Agreement, nor the completed product delivered by Savvas, will infringe 
any patent, copyright, trademark, trade secret or other proprietary right of any person. Savvas further 
represents and warrants to Customer that it will not use any trade secrets or confidential or proprietary 
information owned by any third party in performing the services related to this Agreement or in delivery 
of the completed product unless Savvas has the authority to license, use or provide those trade secrets or 
confidential or proprietary information to Customer. Savvas further represents and warrants to Customer 
that neither Savvas nor any other company or individual performing services pursuant to this Agreement 
is under any obligation to assign or give any work done under this Agreement to any third party 

13 . DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTIES.  EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY SET FORTH HEREIN, 
THERE ARE NO WARRANTIES IN RELATION TO THE PRODUCTS OR SERVICES 
THAT ARE THE SUBJECT MATTER OF THIS AGREEMENT, INCLUDING, BUT NOT 
LIMITED TO, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS 
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR OTHER IMPLIED WARRANTIES OR 
CONDITIONS OTHERWISE ARISING BY STATUTE OR FROM A COURSE OF 
DEALING OR USAGE OF TRADE.     

 
14.. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY.  In 

the value of the agreement paid by Customer to Savvas during the twelve-month period 
preceding the event or occurrence giving rise to such liability, as required by N.D.C.C. §32-
12.2-15. 

 
15.  INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY INFRINGEMENT INDEMNIFICATION 

15.1  Savvas, at its own expense, shall defend and indemnify Customer against third-party claims 
that products furnished under this Agreement infringe a United States patent or copyright or 
misappropriate trade secrets protected under United States law. 
 



6 
 

 obligation shall not extend to a claim based on any alleged infringement arising 
from any: (a) additions, changes, or modifications to the services by or on behalf of 
Customer; (b) incorporation of the services or any component thereof into any other product 
or process; or (c) use of the services other than as permitted by this Agreement. 
 

15.2  As to any product which is subject to a claim of infringement or misappropriation, Savvas 
may (a) obtain the right of continued use of the product for Customer or (b) replace or modify 
the product to avoid the claim. If neither alternative is available on commercially reasonable 
terms, then, at the request of Savvas, any applicable license and its charges will end, 
Customer will stop using the product, and will return the product to Savvas. Upon return of 
the product, Savvas will give Customer a credit for the price paid to Savvas, less a reasonable 
offset for use and obsolescence. 

 
16. CYBER LIABILITY AND SECURITY INSURANCE.  

In the event Savvas will host data, or provide for the hosting of data through a third-party entity, 
Savvas shall secure and maintain Cyber Liability and Security Insurance or equivalent insurance 
product(s), with minimum liability limits of not less than $5,000,000 and first party limits of not less 
than $1,000,000, that will provide, without cost to the Savvas or Customer, an immediate response in 
the event of a data breach, including meeting all notification obligations of Savvas and Customer and 
in the event the data breach involves personal information as defined by N.D.C.C. § 51-30-1(4), the 
insurance policy shall also make available free credit monitoring for any affected individual for a 
minimum period of one year. Savvas shall defend, indemnify, save and hold harmless, the Customer, 
its officers, agents and employees from liability of any nature or kind, including costs and expenses, 
on account of a data breach arising from Savvas hosting, transmission, or control of data, any and all 
suits, claims, or damages of any character whatsoever, resulting from injuries or damages sustained 
by any person or persons or property by virtue of performance of this Agreement. 

 
17. Applicable Law and Venue 

This Agreement is governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of North Dakota. Any action 
to enforce this Agreement must be adjudicated exclusively in the state District Court of Burleigh County, North 
Dakota. Each Party consents to the exclusive jurisdiction of such court and waives any claim of lack of jurisdiction 
or forum non conveniens. 
 
18. ALTERNATIVE DISPUTE RESOLUTION  JURY TRIAL 

By entering this Agreement, Customer does not agree to binding arbitration, mediation, or any other 
form of mandatory Alternative Dispute Resolution. The Parties may enforce the rights and remedies 
in judicial proceedings. Customer does not waive any right to a jury trial. 

19. Attorney Fees and Costs. In the event a lawsuit is instituted by Customer to obtain performance 
under this Agreement, and Customer is the prevailing Party, Savvas shall, except when prohibited 
by N.D.C.C. § 28-26-  with 
the lawsuit. 

20. NONDISCRIMINATION - COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS 

Savvas agrees to comply with all applicable federal and state laws, rules, and policies, including those 
relating to nondiscrimination, accessibility and civil rights. (See N.D.C.C. Title 34  Labor and 
Employment, specifically N.D.C.C. ch. 34-06.1 Equal Pay for Men and Women.) 

Savvas agrees to timely file all required reports, make required payroll deductions, and timely pay all 
taxes and premiums owed, including sales and use taxes, unemployment compensation and workers' 
compensation premiums. Savvas shall have and keep current all licenses and permits required by law 
during the Term of this Agreement. 



7 
 

Savvas is prohibited from boycotting Israel for the duration of this Agreement. (See N.D.C.C § 54-

44.4-15.) Savvas represents that it does not and will not engage in a boycotting Israel during the term 

of this Agreement. If Customer receives evidence that Savvas boycotts Israel, Customer shall 

determine whether the company boycotts Israel. The foregoing does not apply to contracts with a total 

value of less than $100,000 or if a contractor has fewer than ten (10) full-time employees. 

Savvas’s failure to comply with this section may be deemed a material breach by Savvas entitling 

Customer to terminate in accordance with the Termination for Cause section of this Agreement. 

21. STATE AUDIT 

Pursuant to N.D.C.C. § 54-10-19, all records, regardless of physical form, and the accounting 

practices and procedures of Savvas relevant to this Agreement are subject to examination by the 

North Dakota State Auditor, the Auditor’s designee, or Federal auditors, if required. Savvas shall 

maintain these records for at least three (3) years following completion of this Agreement and be able 

to provide them upon reasonable notice. Customer, State Auditor, or Auditor’s designee shall provide 

reasonable notice to Savvas prior to conducting examination. 

22. SEVERABILITY 

If any term of this Agreement is declared to be illegal or unenforceable by a court having competent 

jurisdiction, the validity of the remaining terms is unaffected and, if possible, the rights and 

obligations of the Parties are to be construed and enforced as if this Agreement did not contain that 

term. 

23. General.   

 

This Agreement is the complete agreement between Customer and Savvas with respect to its subject 

matter, and supersedes all prior discussions, understandings, arrangements and negotiations between 

the parties with respect thereto.  This Agreement cannot be amended without the written agreement 

of both parties. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall 

be deemed an original, but which all together shall be deemed to constitute one and the same 

instrument.  Transmission and receipt of this Agreement via facsimile, digital signature, or other 

electronic means shall be treated as original signatures for all purposes hereof and shall have the same 

legal effect as receipt of the original executed document by mail or any other acceptable means of 

delivery. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed by their duly 

authorized representatives below. 

 

 

NORTH DAKOTA CENTER FOR   SAVVAS LEARNING COMPANY LLC 

DISTANCE EDUCATION 

 

By:  By:  

 

Printed Name: Dr. Alyssa Martin  Printed Name:  

 

Title: State Director  Title:  

 

Date:  Date:  

 

  

04/23/2025

https://www.ndlegis.gov/cencode/t54c44-4.pdf
https://www.ndlegis.gov/cencode/t54c44-4.pdf


7 
 

Savvas is prohibited from boycotting Israel for the duration of this Agreement. (See N.D.C.C § 54-
44.4-15.) Savvas represents that it does not and will not engage in a boycotting Israel during the term 
of this Agreement. If Customer receives evidence that Savvas boycotts Israel, Customer shall 
determine whether the company boycotts Israel. The foregoing does not apply to contracts with a total 
value of less than $100,000 or if a contractor has fewer than ten (10) full-time employees. 

Savvas  Savvas entitling 
Customer to terminate in accordance with the Termination for Cause section of this Agreement. 

21. STATE AUDIT 

Pursuant to N.D.C.C. § 54-10-19, all records, regardless of physical form, and the accounting 
practices and procedures of Savvas relevant to this Agreement are subject to examination by the 

Savvas shall 
maintain these records for at least three (3) years following completion of this Agreement and be able 
to provide them upon reasonable notice. Customer
reasonable notice to Savvas prior to conducting examination. 

22. SEVERABILITY 

If any term of this Agreement is declared to be illegal or unenforceable by a court having competent 
jurisdiction, the validity of the remaining terms is unaffected and, if possible, the rights and 
obligations of the Parties are to be construed and enforced as if this Agreement did not contain that 
term. 

23. General.   

 
This Agreement is the complete agreement between Customer and Savvas with respect to its subject 
matter, and supersedes all prior discussions, understandings, arrangements and negotiations between 
the parties with respect thereto.  This Agreement cannot be amended without the written agreement 
of both parties. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall 
be deemed an original, but which all together shall be deemed to constitute one and the same 
instrument.  Transmission and receipt of this Agreement via facsimile, digital signature, or other 
electronic means shall be treated as original signatures for all purposes hereof and shall have the same 
legal effect as receipt of the original executed document by mail or any other acceptable means of 
delivery. 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed by their duly 

authorized representatives below. 
 
 

NORTH DAKOTA CENTER FOR   SAVVAS LEARNING COMPANY LLC 
DISTANCE EDUCATION 
 
By:  By:  
 
Printed Name: Dr. Alyssa Martin  Printed Name:  
 
Title: State Director  Title:  
 
Date:  Date:  
 
  

Matt Stricker

04/23/2025
VP Operations



8 
 

EXHIBIT A 

Scope of Work 
 
Project Overview: 

 Savvas will provide up to 2,000 student licenses per year for the Savvas CTE Career and 
, if available in a digital 

format during the term of the contract, -2026 school year and the 
2026-2027 school year.  Licenses will not be rolled over beyond the 2026-2027 school year. 

 

course materials (including lecture videos, interactive textbook, and assessments) will be 
provided by Savvas through its learning platform.  Savvas may include additional tools via its 
learning platform. 

 Student licenses are NDCDE hosted per Enrollment. An "enrollment" is defined as a student who 
has been enrolled in a single course for 14 days. Example: A student who is enrolled in 3 courses 
would be considered 3 enrollments. 

 Students may be enrolled across multiple districts, days, and times with no minimum number of 
students in a course.   

 NDCDE is responsible for providing a teacher of record to facilitate delivery of the content, 
administer the courses, and grade student assignments. 

 Content Modifications: NDCDE is permitted to make additions or supplements to the course 

 As a clarification, NDCDE does not have a license to 
create derivative works of the Courses.  Savvas will not have responsibility or liability for any 

 Savvas retains ownership of any revised content. 
 Savvas will provide marketing support and collaborate with NDCDE to build awareness and 

generate demand for student enrollment.  
 Savvas will work with NDCDE to develop and distribute project announcements and enrollment 

marketing materials.   
 Installation and Integration Support. NDCDE has or shall otherwise obtain the expertise 

responsible for any costs associated therewith. Savvas will provide reasonable technical support 
to NDCDE. Sav
installation, integration or use of Courses. Savvas will assign an account manager to NDCDE, at 
no charge, to serve as a primary in-office con  

 System Requirements. Savvas will assist with installation and integration of Courses as set forth 
above. As between NDCDE and Savvas, NDCDE shall be solely responsible for ensuring that 
End Users have any and all tools and resources necessary or useful for the use of the Courses as 
permitted herein. Without limiting the foregoing, NDCDE acknowledges and agrees that Savvas 
is not able to, and does not, provide support to End Users with respect to their Internet 
connection, computer hardware, computer software, or personal email accounts. 

 Payment Schedule and Terms. In consideration for  4,000 licenses, NDCDE will pay to Savvas 
$200,000 within thirty (30) days of receipt of  invoice. 

 Pricing. NDCDE may set the retail price for redistribution of the Courses at its sole discretion.  

(i) North Dakota school districts, tribal schools, nonpublic schools, homeschools, and diploma 
programs; and (ii) students, parents and guardians, teachers, and faculty associated with such 
entities.      

 
 
 



9 
 

EXHIBIT B 

Data Privacy Agreement 
 
 DPA
signature of the accompanying agreement  and the Customer.  Each 

 
 
 Savvas and the Customer are executing this DPA 
license to educational product(s) that are delivered to the Customer via a hosted environment and for which 

of the 
mutual covenants contained herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency 
of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows: 
 
1. CUSTOMER DATA.  For purposes of this DPA

gathered by Savvas or provided by the Customer or its users, that is descriptive of a student or 
Customer staff. This includes user identification information and metadata which may contain Data 
or from which Customer .   
 

2. USE OF CUSTOMER DATA.  Savvas acknowledges that, subject to the terms of this DPA, (a) 
Customer Data is owned by the Customer and/or its users, and Savvas does not have any ownership 
interest in such Customer Data, and (b) Savvas is entitled to use Customer Data solely for the purpose 
of providing the educational products that the Customer has licensed, along with any associated 
support or services.    
 

3. DATA SECURITY 

a) Remote access to Data from outside the United States, including remote access to Data by 
authorized support staff, is prohibited. 

b) Savvas shall transmit, process, and store Customer Data within the continental United States.  
c) Savvas shall notify Customer at least 90 days prior to any relocation of Customer

different hosting facility. Customer reserves the right to terminate the Contract without penalty if 
Customer does not approve of the new hosting facility. 

 
4. CONFIDENTIALITY.  Savvas shall not use or disclose any information it receives from 

Customer under this Agreement that Customer has previously identified as confidential or 
exempt from mandatory public disclosure except as necessary to carry out the purposes of this 
Agreement or as authorized in advance by Customer. Customer shall not disclose any 
information it receives from Savvas that Savvas has previously identified as confidential and 
that Customer determines in its sole discretion is protected from mandatory public disclosure 
under a specific exception to the North Dakota public records law, N.D.C.C. ch. 44-04. The duty 
of Customer and Savvas to maintain confidentiality of information under this section continues 
beyond the Term of this Agreement. 
 

5. MAINTENANCE OF CONFIDENTIALITY.  Savvas will maintain the confidentiality of all 
Customer Data as required by the Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act and all other applicable 
laws and regulations.  Savvas will not use, or disclose to any third party, any Customer Data except 
as authorized in writing by the Customer.  Savvas will employ reasonable and appropriate 
administrative, organizational, and technical safeguards to ensure the confidentiality of Customer 
Data and protect against the unauthorized disclosure thereof.   

 
6. SUBCONTRACTORS.  Savvas may provide Customer Data to subcontractors, solely for the 

purposes of facilitating the provision of the educational products licensed to the Customer.  Savvas 



10 
 

will ensure that any such subcontractor is subject to a written agreement that includes confidentiality 
obligations consistent with those imposed on Savvas by this DPA.  Savvas acknowledges and agrees 

DPA.     
23.2  

7. DELETION OF RECORDS.  Savvas will, upon reasonable notice and the request of the Customer, 

ovide a 
certification to the Customer that it has deleted any data in accordance with this Section.  The 
Customer acknowledges that Savvas is not obligated to delete any data that may be contained in 
backup tapes or similar media designed for disaster recover purposes; provided, however, that if the 
underlying purpose for which Savvas originally retained such data has ended, then in no event will 
Savvas make any further production use of the data that is stored for disaster recovery purposes.       
 

8. TRAINING.  For those employees who handle Customer Data, Savvas provides training regarding 
their responsibilities under applicable law, and acceptable uses of Customer Data.  Savvas also 
requires its subcontractors to provide training to their employees who handle Customer Data.   
 

9. ENCRYPTION: 

Information designated as sensitive, including PII, shall be encrypted end-to-end while it is in 
transit and at rest. Data must be encrypted using the most current Federal Information Processing 
Standard (FIPS) 140-2 validated cryptographic modules and the current Advanced Encryption 
Standard algorithm. 

10. DATA BREACH: 
a) Upon discovery or reasonable belief of any Data Breach, Savvas shall provide notice, by phone 

and through electronic mail. Savvas shall provide such notification within twelve (12) hours or 
the timeframe required by applicable laws and regulations after Savvas reasonably believes there 
has been such a Data Breach. To the extent known at the time of notification, Savvas
shall include:  

1) The nature of the Data Breach; 
2) The Data accessed, used or disclosed;  
3) The person(s) who accessed, used, disclosed and/or received Data (if known);  
4) What Savvas has done or will do to quarantine and mitigate the Data Breach; and  
5) What corrective action Savvas has taken or will take to prevent future Data Breaches. 

b) Savvas will provide daily updates, or more frequently if required by Customer, regarding findings 
and actions performed by Savvas until the Data Breach has been effectively resolved to the 
Customer  

c) Savvas shall quarantine the Data Breach, ensure secure access to Data, and repair SaaS as needed. 
Failure to do so may result in Customer exercising its options for assessing damages or other 
remedies under this Agreement.  

d) Savvas shall conduct an investigation of the Data Breach and shall share the report of the 
investigation with Customer. Customer and/or its authorized agents shall have the right to lead (if 
required by law) or participate in the investigation. Savvas shall cooperate fully with Customer, 
its agents and law enforcement. 

11. TERMINATION.  

survive termination of this DPA or the underlying contract for as long as Savvas remains in 
possession of any Customer Data.      
23.3  



11 
 

12. ENTIRE AGREEMENT.  This DPA is the entire agreement between the parties with respect to its 
subject matter and supersedes all earlier oral or written agreements concerning the subject matter of 
this DPA.  This DPA shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of 
North Dakota and shall not be amended except by a written agreement between the Parties.  Failure 
of a Party to enforce its rights on one occasion will not result in a waiver of those rights on any other 
occasion.  Savvas may not assign this DPA except to an entity that succeeds to the applicable portion 
of its business by way of a sale, merger or similar corporate transaction.  This DPA will be binding 

respective successors and assigns. 
 


	NDCDE Request to Emergency Commission 5-7-25.pdf
	Approved AP - Savvas 4-25-25.pdf
	IT Review Request Request Completed.pdf
	CDE Pathmaker Grant 23-25 Signed.pdf
	SAVVAS-NDCDE Agreement Ex A Ex B Executed.pdf



